$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Trade and other
payables 9,216 - - - - - 9,216
Trust funds and
deposits - - - - - 3,419 3,419
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings

 6,000 - - - - 6,000
Total financial
liabilities 9,216 6,000 - - - 3,419 18,634

2023 6 mths
or less

6-12
months

1-2
years

2-5
years

>5
years

Contracted
Cash Flow

Carrying
Amount

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Trade and other
payables 6,662 - - - - - 6,662
Trust funds and
deposits - - - - - 3,091 3,091
Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings - 20,000 6,000 - - - 26,000
Total financial
liabilities 6,662 20,000 6,000 - - 3,091 35,753

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's
knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Council believes the following movements
are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial
instruments held by Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.
Cash investments and loans payable are fixed interest.

  Interest rate risk
  -1.00% 1.00%
  -100 basis points +100 basis points
  Revenue Equity Revenue Equity

2024   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 28,791 (288) - 288 -
Investments   48,109 (481) - 481 -
Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings 6,000 60 - (60) -

City of Launceston Annual Report 2023-24 166

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

 167

Note 9.7 Financial Instruments Cont.

  Interest rate risk
  -1.00% 1.00%
  -100 basis points +100 basis points
  Revenue Equity Revenue Equity

2023   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 39,405 (394) - 394 -
Investments  55,646 (556) - 556 -
Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings 26,000 260 - (260) -

9.8 Fair Value Measurements
Council measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a
recurring basis:

Equity Investments
Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
- Land
- Land Under Roads
- Buildings
- Roads, including footpaths and cycleways
- Drainage
- Parks and Recreation
- Flood Protection
- Refuse Disposal
- QVMAG Collection

Council also has assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis as a result of being reclassified
as assets held for sale. These are disclosed in note 4.5.

a) Fair Value Hierarchy
AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires all assets and liabilities measured at fair value to be